IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
S/S Mount Wilson Lane,
238’ SW of the ¢/l Orchard Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(107 Mount Wilson Lane)
3" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

2" Council District
*  Case No. 06-226-A

Ashland LLC
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This mailer comes before the Zoning Commissioner {or consideration of a Petition {or
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Ashland LLC, by Adam Shpritz. The
Petitioners request a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Ballimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R.) to approve a proposed replacement dwelling on the subject property with a sum of the
side yard setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of the required 25 [eel. The subject property and requested relief
are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisile public hearing in support of the request were Adam Shpritz
and his father, Lee Shpritz, members of Ashland LLC, property owners, and Bernadette Moskunas,
on behalf of Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan for this property.
Appearing as interested citizens/Protestants were Mary H. Greenberg and Llisabeth H. Reamer,

adjacent property owners, Jerome Kadden, and Bob Brooks.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular shaped
parce] located on the south side of Mount Washington Lane, just west of Orchard Road in the
vicinity of the Woodholme Golf Course in Reisterstown. The property contains a gross area of
13,650 sq.fl., more or less, zoned D.R.3.5, and is improved with a small, one-story dwelling, which
was built many years ago. The Petitioners recently putchased the property and are desirous of
redeveloping the site with a new single-family dwelling. As shown on the site plan, the new house

| will be a two-story structure, 28’ x 64’ in dimension, and located in essentially the same footprint as
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the exisling house, with 10° setbacks provided on each side. The house will have a basement, but
there will be no garage.

A negative Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received {rom the Olfice
of Planning. Apparently, the Petitioners had obtained approval of the subject properly as an
undersized lot in July 2004. The Office of Planning believes that the Petitioners should be required
to amend the instant request to include a lot width variance of 50 feet in lieu of the required 70 fect.
In this regard, the D.R.3.5 regulations require a minimum area of 10,000 sq.ft. and a minimum width
of 70 [eel. Moreover, minimum side yard setbacks of 10 feet each, 25 {eet total are required. Thus,
although the lot meets the minimum area tequirements, the width ol the property is deficient. An
issue was also raised as to whether Section 305 of the B.C.Z.R. is applicable. That Section permits
replacement of damaged or destroyed dwellings provided that area or height deliciencies of the
dwelling before the casualty are not increased in any respect. In that the existing dwelling is 26” x 24°
in dimension, Section 305 is applicable.

[n response to these comments, the Petitioners met with representatives of the Office of
Planning and subsequently agreed to reduce the width of the proposed dwelling to 28 lect, thereby
increasing the sum of the side yard setbacks to 22 feel. In open hearing, the Petitioners amended
their request and submitted a redlined plan showing the width of the house at 28 [eet, and side yard
setbacks of 10 feet to the east and 12 [eet to the west. Additionally, the plan has been amended to
reflect a 60-Toot right-of-way for Mount Wilson Lane, as requested by the Bureau of Development
Plans review. Finally, building elevation drawings of the proposed dwelling will be submitted Lo the
Office of Planning for review and approval prior to the issuance of any permuts.

As noted above, Mary Greenberg and Elisabeth Reamer appeared in opposition to the
request. They reside immediately adjacent to the subject property and expressed concern that a large
mature oak tree would be damaged as a result of the proposed construction. In response to these
concerns, the Petitioners noted that the dwelling will be 12 {eet {rom that side of the property and that

the driveway that will provide off-street parking, will be placed on the east side of the property away

from the Protestant’s property.
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Based upon all of the testimony and evidence presenied, 1 am persuaded to grant the
requested relief. I find that strict compliance with the zoning regulations would cause a practical
difficulty and unreasonable hardship for the Petitioner and prevent reasonable use of the propetty for
a permitted purpose. The concerns raised by the Protestants and the Office of Planning have been
addressed by the redlined changes made to the plan and the proposal is consistent with the patlern of
development in the neighborhood. Thus, it appears that the reliel requested can be granted without
detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale,

Pursuant 1o the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition
held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

N THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this

arl

day of December 2005 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief, as amended, from Section

1302.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve a proposed

replacement dwelling on the subject property with a sum of the side yard setbacks of 22 [ect in lieu

of the required 25 feet, in accordance with the redlined plan marked as Petitionet’s Exhibit 1, be and
1s hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their buillding permit and be granied same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Peittioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period {from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is {iled
and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioners shall submit building
elevation drawings of the proposed dwelling to the Office of Planning for
review and approval to insure compatibility with the neighborhood.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed myst reference this case

and set forth and address the restrictions of this 01 s 1

Zom g | g ommls,smnel
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T, SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN II1
County Executive December 21 : 2005 Zoning Commissioner

Mr. Adam Shpritz

Mr. Lee Shpritz

920 5. Conkling Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21224

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
S/S Mount Wilson Lane, 238° SW of the ¢/l Orchard Road
(107 Mount Wilson Lane)
3™ Election District — 2™ Council District
Ashland LLC - Petitioners
Case No. 06-226-A

Dear Messrs. Shpritz:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned maitter,
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendeted is unfavorable, any parly may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

;

1
$
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HAM? WISEMAN, 111
Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Ms. Mary H. Greenberg & Ms. Elisabeth H. Reamer
109 Mt. Wilson Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Mr. Jerome Kadden, 400 Mt. Wilson Lane, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Mr. Bob Brooks, 8832 Pikesville Road, Baltfmore, Md, 21208
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline info



Petition fo® Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 107 Mount Wilson Lane _ .
which is presently zoned __D.R. 3.5

This Petition shalt be fited with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Gounty and which is dascribed in the description and plat attached hereto

and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) o .
V. MQLM%MM P / 3 0 2: 3 C, Z FO R

A NDUHELLI NG cutTid A SUM 017 SIDE YRRrD SETBACUSS of oo ~7,
IN LBV OF R 5 7 ”

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(indicate hardship or practical difficuity)

Cre a-trodnc

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that Y/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
s the subject of this Petition.

~ Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s).
Ashland LLC ;, Adam Shpritz, Member

Name - Type or Print Name - Tyja or Pnnt g —

Signature Signature
Address T Telephone No, Name - Type or Print "
City ‘ T State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 920 5. Conkling St (410) 488-3124
Address ' "~ Telephone No,
| o o Baltimore ) M 21224
Name - Type or Print ' © City State Zip Code
. * ) Representative to be Contacted: |
Signature |
N B | Site Rite Surveying, Inc,
Company ) Name ' -
‘ B | 200 E. Joppa Road, #101 (410) 828-9060
Address ” Telephone No. Address | Telephone No.
| | h T Towson ‘ MD 21286
City State Zip Code City State ~Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY

: é ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ziéﬁ?,_
Case No. ] A ' * ' —

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Rﬂﬂﬂﬂ&dﬂy_‘% Datu_'[ﬁ‘ 717 ée__,,.-

REV 9/15/98



#107 Mount Wilson Lane

Reasons for Zoning Variance

1. The existing dwelling is only a one story dwelling with 624 S.F.. ltis
located on a 50 foot wide lot of record on a plat dated March 1921. S
L Do st &y
2. The property owner does not own any contiguous property'in order to
meet current B. C. Z.R. The lot area (13,650 S.F.) is more than sufficient
to support the dwelling. Adjacent lots, as described on the recorded plat,
are only 50 feet in lot width.

3. The proposed dwelling is within the spirit and intent of the zoning
reqgulations. Granting relief of side yard requirements will not have an
adverse impact on the community or the safety of the public.



ZONING DESCRIFTON
#107 MOUNT WILSON LANE

BEGINNING at a point on the south side of Mount Wilson Road which is
60 feet wide at the distance of 238 feet southwesterly of the centerline line

Orchard Road which is 40 feet wide. Being Lot #60, in the subdivision of
“Pikesville Farms” as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #7, Folio #7,
containing 0.313 acre, more or less. Also known as #107 Mount Wilson Lane
and located in the 3™ Election District, 2" Councilmanic District.
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Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060 9‘
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

H!&?)Lzo_QE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimote County, Md.,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_| LQJ ‘_,20 05,

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
. Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

J Towson Times
1 Owings Mills Times

1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News
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A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BF HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER
IN TOWSON. MD

T ROOM 407, Covnty Cavltrs-B O
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BE: “Towesmu,MD. 2o L -
fEiooc b ToRBBAY, RN .
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REQUEST: VARIANCE stoiperstita erpiie




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No, _@ 22@*9

Petitioner/Developer:_j

Date of Hearing/Closing; DIZ(L [ 2. / 20045

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Christen Matthews
Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

#/9‘? MWNTWLL&@M LANE

The sign(s) were posted on A [ D \/ "2;5 "Zf) Ofb

{(Monti, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

B PAN e

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

(zaoiaand . M oone
(Printed Name)

3005 Ryspsear CirnclE
(Address)

Pactimone, Mp, 21227

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 2470-47262

(Telephone Numbgr)




- DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING. REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
| HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

el
-

iljenipryulily e T

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number: Oé} QZ é’ A‘

—_— o
[ — ——

Petitioner: fd\('[’\ [CU/\&( \AL (‘/'h | | r _ .
Address or Location: :{:H D’) /LLCLWL‘JF Wl\&om {/é’(l/l,k )

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name; fjﬂl [&MCK l/l/C/
Address: Y20 S. (onklivg ST

- Bulfumore WD )2 (224

Telephone Number: 4 f c 4 m"‘__% | 2/‘4/




Department of Permits a.

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Swmith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Divector

Ditector’s Office
County Olfice Building

111 W Ch{:xapczzkc Avenue November 8. 2005
Towson, Maryland 21204 ’

Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 41(}-337*57(ﬁoT|CE OF ZONING HEAR'NG

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-226-A

107 Mount Wilson Lane

South side of Mount Wilson Lane, 238 feet southwest of Orchard Road.
3" Election District, 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Ashland, LL.C, Adam Shpritz- Member

Variance to permit a replacement dwelling with a sum of side yard setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of
205 feet.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 12, 2005 at 2:00 p.m., in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Knéo O

imothy Kotfoco
Director

TK: clb
C. Ashland, LLC. Adam Shpritz 920 S. Conkling Street Baltimore 21224
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101 Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY NOVEMBER 28, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Prntnd on Fiecycied Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 22, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please torward billing to:
Ashland, LL.C 410-488-3124
920 S. Conkling Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21224

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 06-226-A

107 Mount Wilson Lane

South side of Mount Wilson Lane, 238 feet southwest of Orchard Road.
3" Election District, 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Ashland, LLC, Adam Shpritz- Member

Variance to permit a replacement dwelling with a sum of side yard setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of
25 teet.

Hearing: Tuesday, December 12, 2005 at 2:00 p.m., in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits ul‘

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

December 12, 2005

Ashland, LLC.

Adam Shpritz

920 S. Conkling Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21224

Dear Mr. Shpritz:
RE: Case Number: 06-226-A, 107 Mount Wilson Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 26, 2003,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
Very truly

the commenting agency.
yours,
w, Cul Rba
¢

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101 Towson 21286

_ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(A2
%é> Printed on Racycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 23, 2005
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat' Keller, 11
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 107 Mount Wilson Lane ORI (oo
VIR SELTRARENTATIY I

INFORMATION: SRRSAVEL] *‘n’h.mf{)a*!ﬁ_;f%

Item Number: 6-226

Petitioners Ashland, LLC

Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Variance

The subject property was the subject of an undersized lot review and approval in July 2004. The lot is a
50-foot wide lot in a DR 3.5 zone. The Ashland LLC now proposes a different house type. The petition
for variance is for a sum of side yard setbacks of 20 feet in lieu of 25 feet. The petitioner has not
requested a lot width variance for a 50-foot wide lot in licu of the required 70 feet and has not submittcd a

revised undersized lot application.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The petitioner should either amend the undersized lot request by submitting a new application for
undersized lot, including a revised site plan and architectural drawings, or include a lot width variance in
the subject variance case.

In either option, the Office of Planning requests architectural elevation drawings to be submitted for
review and approval prior to issuance of any building permits. The building material type and color
should be clearly labeled on the drawings.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itter at 410-887-3450.

'
Prepared by: ‘@ /%L

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREV\Z AC\6-226.doc



.Baltimore County

Fire Department

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J. Hohman, Chiel

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 November 9, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of: October 31, 2005

Ttem No.: 219, 220, 221, 222, 223, 224, 225,(;%5} 227, 228, 229, 233, 234,
235, 236, 237, 238, 239, 241 and 242 .

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed Dby
rhis Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Fire Marshal’'s Office
410-887-4880

MS~-1102ZF

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyclad Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director t DATE: November 16, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commiliec Meeling
For November 7, 2005
Item No. 220

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning ilem
and we have the {ollowing comment(s).

The ultimate right-of-way for Mount Wilson Lane is 60-foot. Show the right-o{-
way for Mount Wilson Lane ceniered on existing 30-fool right-of-way. Setback shall be adjusted
accordingly.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NQO 226-11162005.doc
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Robert L, Ehrlich, Jr., Governor a Jriveniofrel Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, Lt Governor Neil 4. Pedersen, ddministrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews
Baltimore Couniy Office of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as il does not
access a State roadway and is not aflceted by any Stale Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
56006 or by E-matil at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 1 eIl

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephonc number/toll-free number is .
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800,735,2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street < Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE # BEFORE THE

107 Mount Wilson Lave; S/S Mount Wilson

[Lane, 238 SW of Orchard Road ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
31 Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts

Legal Owner(s): Ashland, LLC ¥ FOR

by Adam Shpritz, Membet
Petitioner(s) ¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 06-226-A
% * % # ¥ ¥ * o % 3 ¥ % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCIK

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matier and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case. \&W m &
' 4 g Mimg.oviow)

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Conolt S Lewmdio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 7th day of November, 2005, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed 1o, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Suite 101,

Towson, MD 21286 , Representative for Petitionet(s).

VPW My A imreamon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
RECEL VET People’s Counsel {or Baltimore County
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ASHLAND L1.C.
ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION
THIS IS TO CERTIFY:

That the undersigned, Adam Shpritz, whosc Post Office Address is 3201-6 Old Post Drive
Baltimore,Maryland 21208, being of full lepal age and a cilizen of the State of Matyland and
of the United States, and being authorized (0 execute and file these Articles of Organization for
Record with the Maryland Siatc Depastiment of Assessments and Taxation, hereby certifies
That

. The name of the Limited Liabilitv Company (hereinafier refcrred to as the
“Company”) is Asldand , LLC.

-r—e T ——— a R

2. The latest date on which the Company is to dissolve is December 31,2050,

3. The object and purpose for which, and for any of which this Cotnpany is forimed
and the business {0 be carricd on or promoted by it are to do any or all of the following things.

A. To acquire certain improy ed real property located at and known as
1314 Ashland ~____, Baltimore  LWMaryland (the
“Property”),
and to rehabilitate, develop, lcasc. manage. opetate and sell satd Property |, or to contract for i1s
rchabilitahon , development, leasing. manageincnt, operation and sale; and to acquirc . maintain,
disposc of, and otherwise dcal in and with real property and personal property of every kind and
naturc it conncction with said Property. and

B. Toengage in any other lawful purpose and business, either within or outside of the
State of Maryland, except the busincss of acting as an insizer.

4. 'The address of the principal office of the Company in this State 1s 3201-6 Old Post Drive
Battimore, Maryland 21208 The Resident Agent of the Company is Adaw Shpritz, whose Post Officc
Address is 3201-60 Old Post Drive, Baltitmore, Maryland 21208, Said Resident Agent is a citizen
of the Stalc of Maryland and actually resides (herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF. 1 have signed these Articles of Organization and
acknowledged the sametobe my acton this 29th ~ dayof, May ., 2001,

- [r— _——

e

e 2

~  r— —_

Adam Shpritz

[ hereby consent to act as Resident Agent in Matyland for the catity named in thus

Adam Shpritz ey

nsirgment.
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Sy
RESOLUTION TO CHANGE PRINCIPAL OFFICE OR RESIDENT AGENT 5

3
3
The directors/stockholders/general partnerfauthorized person of Ashland LLC
e
(Name of Entity) ﬁ;?
organized under the laws of Maryland  passed the following resolution: &

(State)

[CHECK APPLICABLE BOX(ES)]

{“J The princlpal office Is changed from: (old address)
3201 6 OLD POST DRIVE BALTIMORE, MD 21208

to: {new address)

" 920 S. Conkiing St, Baltimore MD 21224 l/"/

vB The name and address of the resident agent is changed from:

Adam Shpritz 3201 6 OLD POST DRIVE BALTIMORE, MD 21208

to:

*

Adam Shpritz.

920 S. Conkling St. Baltimore MD 21224 l/’/

“cuUsT ID:0001577142
Eggx ORDER : 0001020160
DATE : 03-03-2005 03:08
aMT. PAID:$100.00

| certify under penalties of perjury the foregoing is true.

SR> O

Sacretary or Assistant Secretary
General Partner

Authorized Person

| hereby consent to my designation in this document as resident agent for this entity.

SIGNED
PM Resident Agent




Ashland, LLC

OPERATING AGREEMENT

This operating agrectment (this “Agreement”). is made this 29th day of May, 2001
effective as of May 29" | 2001, by Ashland, LLC, a Maryland corporation (“Adam
Shpritz”), bcing the sole member of the abovereferenced Maryland limited liability
company (the “Company”) (Ashland, LLC being sometimes hercinafter referred to as the
“Membet”, and together with additional member(s), if any admitted to the Company
lollowing the date hereof, the “Members’)

WITHNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Ashland, LLC owns all of the limited liability membership interests
in the Company and desires to memorialize the organization of the Company for the
purposes and upon the terms and conditions hereinatter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises hercin contained and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

. Organization; Name, Ashland, 1.L.C, hereby memorializes thc organization
ol a limited liability company pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and the Maryland
Limited Liability Company Act (the “Act”). The name of the limited liability
company shall be “Ashland, LLC” (the “Company”).

2. Principal Office: The principal office of thc Company shall be located at
5634 Belair Road, Baltimore Maryland 21206.

3. Purposc: The purpose of the Company shall be to acquire, buy, sell
property, and (o rchabilitate, develop, leasc, manage, operate and sell multiple Properties,
or to contract for its rehabilitation, development, leasing, management, operation and
sale. The Company shall have the power and is hereby authorized 1o do all act not
inconsistent with law which may be necessary, appropriate or desirable o promote and
carry out its purposes,

4. Term: The term of the Company shall continue until the first to occur of
the following: (a) December 31, 2054, or (b) any other event causing the dissolution of
the Company under this Agreement or the Act.

5. Resident Agent: The name and address of the resident of the Company are
Adam Shpritz, 5634 Belair Road, Baltimore Maryland 21206




6. Ownership Percentages of Members; The percentage interest in the
Company (“Percentage of Interests”) of each Member is set forth on Exhibit “A” attached
hereto and herby made a part hereof.

7. Capital Contributions. Each Mcmber shall contribute as an initial capital
contribution to the Company cash in thc amount set forth next to such Members name on
Exhibit “A” hereto. No Member shall be required to contribute to the Company any
additional cash or other property without such Member’s consent.

&. Management: All decisions with respect to the operation and management
of the Company and its business shall be made upon alfirmative vote Members holding a
majority of the Percentages Interests. Notwithstanding the foregoing, it 1s acknowledged
that the right to make certain decisions on behalf of the Company, as well as the right to
execute certain documents and 1nstruments for and on behalf of the Company, may be
delegated by the Company (or by its Members on behalf of the Company) to a
management company or other third party,.

9. Profit and Loss, Distributions. The net profits and losses of the Company
shall be allocated, and the cash deemed by the Manager to be available for distribution
shall be distributed, as the case may be, among the Members in proportion to their
respective Percentages of Interess.

10, Liability of Members: Except to extent specifically set forth in any
guaranty agreerment or indemnity agreement executed by a Member, no Member shall be
personally liable for any debit, obligation, expense, liability or undertaking if the
Company.

1. Transfer Restrictions:

(a) Ashland, L.LLLC, shall have the right {0 voluntarily transfer or assign
all or any portion of its interest in the Company Lo any person or entity. Upon any such
transter or assignment by Ashland, LLC, of its interest in the Company, upon the
termination or dissolution of Ashland, LLC, the transferee, assignee or successor in
interest (as applicable) shall continue in the Company, and shall become and be a
Member by substitution in the Company and to this Agreement and shall have all of the
rights thereof upon such substitute’s written ratification of this Agreement.

(b)  Except as otherwise provided 1n Paragraph |1(a) above, no
Member shall voluntarily transfer or assign all or any portion of her or its interest in the
Company without the unanimous prior written consent of the other Members (which
consent may be withheld by any Member in his sole and absolute subjective discretion).

(¢) Except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 11(a) above, upon the
death, bankruptey or incompetecy of a Member, or the termination of a trust, corporation
ot other entily which is Members the personal representatives, heirs successors in
interest, legalees beneficiaries, administrators, trustees, committee or representative, or
any person to whom he or she has bequeathed any portion of his or her interest in the
Company (as applicablc) shall be entitled to receive an assignment of the deccased,



inlcrest, leppiees boneficiarios, administrators, frustees, committee or representative, ot
anv person 10 whom he or she has bequeathed any partion of his or her interest in the
Conmpany (s applicable) shall be entitled to receive an assigniment of ihe deceased,
hankrupt, incompetent or erminated Membor®s interest in the Company: provided,
however, That no such successor or legal ropresontative, or permitted assignee o
transforee (the “Axsignee™) shall be admitied to the Company as substitite Mcmber
unless {13 all of the Members consent theteto in writing, which consent way be withheld
by any Member, in the Member's sole and absolute diserotion, (2) the Asgignee has
agrend in wriling 10 be hound by the provisions of the Agreement, a5 mmendad, and (3)
the Company 18 reimbursed by the Assignes for all cxpenses relating to guch admission
(neluding, tuk not limited 1o, legal and accounting fees). Unless an Assignee hecconmies a
substitute Momber, the Assignes shalt not be entitled to any of the rights granted 1o a
Member hereunder or under the Act. other than the ripht to receive the profits, 108ses,
other tax allocations and distributions ativibulable 1o the irderest of the Assignee.

1. Nornght to Withdraw: No Member shall have the right of powet to
valuntarily withdraw from the Company.

i2.  Miscellancous: This Agreement may not be amended o terminated
orally ot in any mannet other than by a written agreemant cxecuted by all ol the
Members. Thiz Agreement shall inare to the benefit of, and shall be hinding upen, the
partics hereto and their respeetive heirs personal representatives, SUCCERSOTS aNa
permitted assigns, This Agreement shall be governed bry, and congirued and enforced in
accordance with, the Imwvs of the State of Maryland.

TN WITNESS WITHEREOF, the sole Member of the Company has duly
exceuted this Aprecment ax of the day and ven flrst above wrilien.

Witness: Ashland LLC,

By: Ashland T.LC, az Authorized Agent

i ol
ny: @Q (SEAT)

Adam M.uéhp?ilz, Prasicdent




EXHIBIT “A”

Memler Inllial Capital Conteibution Percentacc of Intorasly

Ashland LLC
5634 Belir Road

Ballimere, Maryland 21206 $100.00 1 00%



Resoluiion of Articles of Ashland LLC.

Thia to ceriify that Adam Shyritz is an anthorized agend for Aghland LLC, and has

avihority to sign all docments, conlracis, checks, deeds, morigages, and noles for aaid
limited hability company.

This regelution is hereby acknowledged ihis 0™ doy of May, 2001,



Resolution of Articles of Ashland LLC.

This 1s 1o eertily that Lee Shpritz i an authorized ageni for Ashland LLC, and has
anthority to sipn all documents, contracts, cheeks, deeds, morigages, and notes for said

[umited Habilily commany.

This reselution is herely ackanowledged this 13th day of June, 2001

i H ~a 1T 1T R T T T L R TN

Adam Shpritz Data
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